in force (“Companies Act”), SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 and in accordance with the provisions of the Articles of Association 

of the Company, consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded 

for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 5,50,00,000 

divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees 

One Only) each to Rs. 10,00,00,000 divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore Only) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each ranking pari-passu with the existing equity 

shares of the Company.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of

[...]

Limited and subject to such conditions as may be prescribed while granting such approvals, 

consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and 

allot on a preferential basis through private placement up to 11,64,159 (Eleven Lakh Sixty Four 

Thousand One Hundred Fifty Nine) equity shares of face value of ₹1/- each at an issue price of 

₹5/- per equity share (including premium of ₹4/- per share), aggregating up to ₹58,20,795/-, to 

the following persons belonging to non-promoter category, on such terms and conditions as may

[...]

accompanying Notice.  

ITEM NO.01:  In order to broad base the Capital Structure and to meet funding requirements of 
the Company and to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed to increase the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 5,50,00,000 divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five 
Crore Fifty Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each to Rs. 10,00,00,000 divided 
into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each ranking pari-
passu with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

Considering the size and operations of the Company and in order to facilitate any further capital

[...]

floor price for Equity Shares to be issued is Tuesday, February 17, 2026, i.e. 30 (thirty) days prior 
to the date of this Extraordinary General Meeting. 

4. Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such securities 

Aggregating up to INR 78,20,795/ (Indian Seventy-Eight Lakh Twenty Thousand Seven 

Hundred Ninety-five). 

5. Intent of the promoters, directors, key managerial personnel or senior management of 
the issuer to subscribe to the offer:  

One of the Directors of the Company, Mr. Ravi Kant Sharma intends to subscribe to equity 
3,13,385 shares in the present offer.